made when setting the contribution rates.

(r) Contribution recommendations

Recommended contribution rates for the
Consolidated Entity for the current year are:

(p) Funding arrangements

Funding arrangements are reviewed at least every
three years following the release of the triennial
actuarial review. Contribution rates are set after
discussions between the employer, STC and NSW
Treasury.

Funding positions are reviewed annually and
funding arrangements may be adjusted as required
after each annual review.

(q) Surplus / deficit

The following is a summary of the 30 June 2021
financial position of the Fund calculated in
accordance with AASB 1056 Superannuation
Entities:

contribution tax provision that is calculated
based on the asset level at 30 June 2021.

Scenarios A to F relate to sensitivity of the
total defined benefit obligation to economic
assumptions, and scenarios G and H relate to
sensitivity to demographic assumptions.

Base case Scenario A Scenario B
-0.5%

discount rate
+0.5%

discount rate

Discount rate as above
as above
-0.5% pa

as above
+0.5% pa

Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above

Salary inflation rate as above as above as above

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 55,139 58,207 52,340

Base case Scenario C Scenario D
+0.5% rate of
CPI increase

-0.5% rate of
CPI increase

Discount rate as above as above as above

Rate of CPI increase as above
above rates

plus 0.5% pa
above rates

less 0.5% pa

Salary inflation rate as above as above as above

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 55,139 58,142 52,372

Base case Scenario E Scenario F
+0.5% salary
increase rate

-0.5% salary
increase rate

Discount rate as above as above as above

Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above

Salary inflation rate as above
above rates

plus 0.5% pa
above rates

less 0.5% pa

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 55,139 55,220 55,057

Base case Scenario G Scenario H

lower mortality*
higher

mortality

Defined benefit obligation ($'000) 55,139 55,763 54,611

SASS
$'000

SANC
$'000

SSS
$'000

Total
$'000

Accrued benefits* 4,758 544 29,313 34,615

Net market value of Fund assets (5,442) (993) (81,918) (88,353)

Net (surplus) / deficit (684) (449) (52,605) (53,738)

SASS
multiple of
member
contributions

SANCS

% member
salary

SSS
multiple of
member
contributions

N/A N/A N/A

Weighted average assumptions

Expected rate of return on Fund assets
backing current pension liabilities 6.5% pa

Expected rate of return on Fund assets
backing other liabilities 5.7% pa

Expected salary increase rate (excluding
promotional salary increases)

2.74% pa
21/22 to
25/26;
3.2% pa
thereafter

Expected rate of CPI increase 2.0%

166 167

10. Employee defined benefits (cont.)

(s) Economic assumptions (cont.)

Sensitivity Analysis – AASB 1056

Scenarios A and B relate to the sensitivity of the
Accrued Benefits under AASB 1056 to changes in
the expected return on Fund assets.

(u) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 10.6 years.

Base case Scenario A Scenario B
-0.5%

discount rate
+0.5%

discount rate

Expected rates of return on fund assets 6.5%/5.7% 6.0%/5.2% 7.0%/6.2%

Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above

Salary inflation rate as above as above as above

Accrued benefits ($'000) 34,615 35,880 33,434

SASS
$'000

SANC
$'000

SSS
$'000

Total
$'000

(t) Expected contributions for 2021

Expected employer contributions - - - -

(v) Profit and loss impact

Current service cost 63 22 59 144

Net interest 3 - (5) (2)

Defined benefit cost 66 22 54 142

(w) Other comprehensive income

Actuarial (gains) / losses on liabilities 103 (18) (2,266) (2,181)

Actual return on fund assets
less interest income

(561) (107) (8,904) (9,572)

Change in the effect of asset ceiling 46 108 11,549 11,703

Total re-measurement in other
comprehensive income (412) (17) 379 (50)

11. Financial instruments

(a) Recognition and measurement

(i) Investments

The Consolidated Entity determines the
classification of its financial assets at initial
recognition and, when allowed and appropriate,
re-evaluates this at each financial year-end.

The Consolidated Entity’s Treasury Risk
Management Policy requires management to
report on all investments, including the amount,
yield, maturity, counterparty credit rating and total
investments with counterparty. Exposure limits per
counterparty are set to minimise the Consolidated
Entity’s risk.

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or